
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 14
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 5, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			 193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			 Summerside, PE
Miscouche
Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond			 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

*Indicates	date	of	first	publication	in	the	Royal	Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

420	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   421

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)*

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

422	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk	 	 	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   423

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX,)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

424	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances	 	 	 3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   425

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

426	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   427

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 	 	 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

428	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown	 	 Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown	 	 Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   429

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

430	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)	 	 (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   431

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)			   100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

432	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid	 	 	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   433

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacKINNON, Florence M. 	 Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)			   250 Water Street
Coleman, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

434	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River			   109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

BELL, Roger Charles	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth	 	 Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Halifax Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

CROZIER, Horace Edward	 Kevin Crozier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

FARRELL, Tina Colette	 Leslie “Edison” Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Tina Colette McNeil Farrell)			   250 Water Street
Grahams Road			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Jane Elizabeth	 Hubert Elmer Garth Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

KELLY, Fredrick Charles	 Florence King (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Frederick Charles Joseph Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Rocky Point, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Allison N. 	 Gerald W. Johnston (EX.)	 Gerald W. Johnston
	 (aka Allison Norman MacEwen)			   140 Highland View Drive
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   New Glasgow, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   435

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 George Sturgess (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Morell			   494 Granville Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

PETERS, Ronald Henry	 Rhonda Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Tracy Peters-Singleton (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

YOUNG, Marion Annie	 Barbara Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Bedeque	 	 	 250 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

HACHIE, Mary Rita Adeline	 Mary Darlene Aucoin (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

BENTLEY, Lillian Catherine	 John Bentley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

CROCKETT, Catherine	 Timothy Birt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

FRASER, V. Faye	 Jock Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Vernita Faye Fraser)	 Dawne Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, Francis (Frank) Joseph	 Michael Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Francis Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

436	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

HUGHES, Louis ‘‘Arthur’’	 Dwayne Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lewis Arthur Hughes)			   65 Queen Street
Harrington, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LEUVERINK, John Cornelius	 Cynthia Rose Leuverink (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Jason Rendell (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, George Raymond	 Joan MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ROBBINS, Marion E. 	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 David Robbins (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

THOMPSON, Marie Claire	 Allan Thompson (EX.)	 Alan J. Thompson
Charlottetown	 	 	 87 MacKinley Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

WAITE, Rhoda Dianne	 Kyle Kent Stephen Waite (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

DUFFY, Anne Gladys	 Donald Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Anne Gladys Schabauer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LYRIOTOKIS, Michael Harold	 Dina Anne DesRoches (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   437

MacLEOD, David Lee	 Katherine Kenny (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

PERRY, Michael Franklin	 Carmen Emily Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ARSENAULT, John Glen	 Mary Vickie Lynn Petrie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

CASEY, Patricia Mary	 Colleen Casey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Casey)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

MacLEAN, Betty Anne	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Shirley Irene	 Deborah Wood Salter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

TURKINGTON, Samuel John III	 Holly Turkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Houston			   65 Queen Street
Texas, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

XU, Jiabao	 Hanliang Xu (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

438	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

BAGLOLE, Joyce Irene	 Peter Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Paul Baglole (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

COFFIN, Peter	 Catherine Younker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Douglas Coffin)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, Malcolm Alexander	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

O’KEEFE, Beverly Ann	 Jacqueline Rae O’Keefe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sean Alexander O’Keefe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

McCONNELL-SMITH, Marion	 Dennis Ellis Enman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Aldona Enman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

WHITE, Everett Harry	 Carol Welsh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  439

Name:	 PETYELLOW (CANADA) 
	 INSURANCE AGENCY
Owner:	Petyellow (Canada) Insurance Agency 
	 Ltd.
	 77 King Street West 
	 Suite 400, Toronto-Dominion Centre
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 LAKE RUN LODGE
Owner:	4507235 Nova Scotia Limited
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 VIP PET INSURANCE AGENCY
Owner:	Petyellow (Canada) Insurance Agency 
	 Ltd.
	 77 King Street West 
	 Suite 400, Toronto-Dominion Centre
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived: 

Name:	 CUSTOMER1 CORPORATION
Effective Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 DOUBLE R MANUFACTURING LTD.
Effective Date:	 March 27, 2025
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103497 P.E.I. INC.
	 264 Gay Rd
	 Pownal, PE  C1B 0N1
Incorporation Date:	 March 26, 2025

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

103484 P.E.I. INC.
J. R.’S PIZZA LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
J. R.’S PIZZA LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 March 28, 2025
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MICROTECH SUPPLY & SERVICES
Owner:	Qwinstar Canada Inc.
	 5300, Commerce Court West 
	 199 Bay Street 
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1B9
Registration Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 CASHTECH CURRENCY 
	 PRODUCTS
Owner:	Qwinstar Canada Inc.
	 5300, Commerce Court West 
	 199 Bay Street 
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1B9
Registration Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 PETYELLOW (CANADA) LOSS 
	 ADJUSTING
Owner:	Petyellow (Canada) Loss Adjusting Ltd.
	 77 King Street West 
	 Suite 400, Toronto-Dominion Centre
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

440	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 STANFOR
Owner:	Standard Forestry Inc.
	 10198 Rte 11
	 St-Chrysostome, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 LES BOUQUETS DE NOÉMI - 
	 ISLAND GROWN FLOWERS
Owner:	Noemi D’Aragon-Lapointe
	 113 Hennebury Rd
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 March 21, 2025

Name:	 BETHELS CAKES AND DESSERTS
Owner:	Favour Gaibo
	 20 Lower Malpeque Rd, Apt 192
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1R4
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 TALLEY
Owner:	Rexel Canada Electrical Inc.
	 65 Grafton St, PO Box 2140
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 KIM`S MANDOO
Owner:	Kyungsil Kim
	 7178 St Peters Rd - Rte 2
	 Marie, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 March 21, 2025

Name:	 MISCHALIQUE PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Robyn Mischalique Dann
	 27 Elena Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2025

Name:	 NICKS TOP LAWN CARE
Owner:	Domonique Ripley
	 183 Bruces Ln
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V1
Owner:	Nicholas Buell
	 31 Bruces Ln
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V1
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2025

Name:	 103498 P.E.I. INC.
	 865 Cape Bear Rd - Rte 18
	 Murray Harbour, PE  C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 BLP HOUSING INC.
	 3845 North Carleton Rd - Rte 10
	 Searletown, PE  C0B 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 March 24, 2025

Name:	 JW BREAD INCORPORATED/PAIN  
	 JW INCORPORÉE
	 155 Putters St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0V2
Incorporation Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 MARINER’S ESTATES INC.
	 6649 Water St - Rte 311
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 NOLLAA SAUNA CO. 
	 CORPORATION
	 41 Firefly Ln
	 Grand Tracadie, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 NORTH CAPE COASTAL ESCAPE 
	 LTD.
	 20514 Rte 12
	 Seacow Pond, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 PAY TO PLAY FISHERIES INC.
	 104 St Andrews Point Rd
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 SUNNY’S DAIRY BAR EAST INC.
	 2 Somerset St
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 WILLIAM RAMSAY 
	 CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 10 Jenkins Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1A6
Incorporation Date:	 March 28, 2025
14



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  441

Name:	 GORVEATT FAMILY RENTAL
Owner:	Shelby Gorveatt
	 4549 Rte 19
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Owner:	Steven Gorveatt
	 4549 Rte 19
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2025

Name:	 LIBRA FINANCIAL
Owner:	Libra Finance Company Inc.
	 220 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2M5
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 EY MILL RIVER VACATION HOME
Owner:	Emily Gallant
	 25 Pitt Island Rd
	 Brooklyn, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2025

Name:	 MARINER’S REST VACATION 
	 HOUSE
Owner:	Timothy Edwards
	 41 Harbourview Dr
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 SEASMOKE BEACHHOUSE
Owner:	Nigel Skinner
	 29 Bloomfield Subdivision Rd
	 Little Pond, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 MEG-NIFICENT SWEETS
Owner:	Meagan Lia Stewart
	 1260 New Glasgow Rd - Rte 224
	 Ebenezer, PE  C1E 0T1
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 THE GREEN HOUSE AT 
	 ST. PETER’S BAY
Owner:	Eva Kamouraska Tache-Green
	 4001A Anuri Street
	 Iqaluit, NU  X0A 2H0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 HARBOUR HUES HIDEAWAY
Owner:	Daniel Dulude
	 229 De La Voliere
	 Ste-Anne-des-Plaines, QC  J5N 4K2
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2025

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
	 RESOURCES COMPANY
Owner:	Darliene Joy Sjare
	 39 Cricklewood Crest
	 Thornhill, ON  L3T 4T8
Owner:	Estate of Eric Holmquist, c/o Ragnhild 
	 M. Holmquist
	 333 North State Road
	 Briarcliff Manor, NY  10510
Owner:	Estate of Ken Cooper, c/o Guy Cooper, 
	 Executor
	 1805-1008 Expo Blvd.
	 Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2V9
Owner:	Estate of Paul A. Schratwieser, 
	 c/o Gregory P. Schratwieser, Executor
	 739 Pinta Drive
	 St. Petersburg, FL  33715
Owner:	HR Sear and Associates Inc., 
	 c/o Wendy Sear
	 135 Mostar Street, Unit 231
	 Stouffville, ON  L4A 4X6
Owner:	John Alexander Guthrie
	 2024 Shakespeare Street
	 Victoria, BC  V8R 4E8
Owner:	Judy Langstaff
	 c/o Sandra Haras 
	 #603, 1785 Esquimalt Avenue
	 West Vancouver, BC  V7V 1R7
Owner:	Kay Rogers
	 240 Crozier Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0L7
Owner:	M. Helena Maisel Revocable Trust 
	 c/o Barbara M. Spector, Trustee
	 28 Van Saun Place
	 Fair Lawn, NJ 97410
Owner:	The Gary Lotto Revocable Trust., 
	 c/o Benjamin Lotto
	 6 Hailey Lane
	 Pleasant Valley, NY 12459
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

442	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

Name:	 ALUMO
Owner:	People Corporation
	 Brookfield Place 
	 181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 ALUMO SOLUTIONS
Owner:	People Corporation
	 Brookfield Place 
	 181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 THE WITCH HAZEL HIDEAWAY
Owner:	Emmanuel Griffon
	 17 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A2
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 B&C TRUCKING
Owner:	Blair Nicolle
	 6505 Point Pleasant Rd - Rte 17
	 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Owner:	Christopher Cuddy
	 217 Whim Rd - Rte 316
	 Albion, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 BRIGHTON COTTAGE
Owner:	Julien Lopes
	 44 Highland Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2H4
Registration Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 LAKE RUN LODGE
Owner:	Paul Rist
	 64 Westwood Ln
	 Emyvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 March 27, 2025

Name:	 MEGHDARI PROPERTIES
Owner:	Amirreza Meghdari
	 174 Red Point Rd
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 3C9
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 KIKOFF
Owner:	Kikoff Financial ULC
	 Suite 3500, The Stack 
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 SUMMER TWILIGHT COTTAGE
Owner:	Michael Mella
	 2262 Trout River Rd - Rte 239
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Swapna Mella
	 2262 Trout River Rd - Rte 239
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 HUNT LEGACY FINANCIAL 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Gregory W Hunt
	 209 Queen St, Unit 1
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B7
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 CEDARWAY LODGE
Owner:	Chianan Walter Tsai
	 102 Aspinwall Dr
	 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 BOWIE MORTGAGE
Owner:	Trevor Bowie
	 2 Fox Run Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2J1
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 PRESTIGE FINISH PAINTING
Owner:	Kyle Broderick
	 8 Keri Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2025

Name:	 TIDE AND SEEK COTTAGE
Owner:	Jeff Harper
	 30 Woodleigh Dr
	 PO Box 711
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Katherine Smith
	 30 Woodleigh Dr
	 PO Box 711
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025

Name:	 AWAREVET VETERINARY 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Heather Gunn McQuillan
	 631 St Peters Harbour Rd
	 St Peters Harbour, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 5, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  443

Name:	 GREAT EXPECTATIONS PET 
	 GROOMING
Owner:	Ashley Wiley
	 828 Eighth St
	 Box 293
	 Summerside, PE  C0B 2A0
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025

Name:	 THE YURT CAMPER
Owner:	Charles Sawatsky
	 86 MacNeill Dr
	 New Dominion, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025

Name:	 LEAH’S MIXED BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Leah Landin
	 256 Rte 6
	 Tenmile House, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025

Name:	 RED ISLAND FILMS
Owner:	Devang Joshi
	 34 Jessie St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025

Name:	 TRUE CLEAN JANITORIAL
Owner:	Dave Degrouchie
	 65 North Tetagouche Road
	 North Tetagouche, NB  E2A 4Y6
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025

Name:	 DOUBLE D RACING
Owner:	David Dowling
	 92 Bonavista Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0E6
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2025
14

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 14

April 5, 2025

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
103484 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................439
J. R.’s Pizza Ltd. ..........................................439

Incorporations
103497 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................439
103498 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................440
BLP Housing Inc. .........................................440

Name:	 KIKOFF MONEY
Owner:	Kikoff Financial ULC
	 Suite 3500, The Stack 
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 THE AWESOME VEGGIE STAND
Owner:	Trevor Rockwell
	 14 Dump Rd
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 COBHAM’S COTTAGE
Owner:	Jade Cobham
	 4629 Kettle Lane
	 Petrolia, ON  N0N 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 FAIRFIELD SOCIAL CLUB
Owner:	Ariel Sharratt
	 21 Father James Rd - Rte 303
	 Lakeville, PE  C0A 2B0
Owner:	Mathias Kom
	 21 Father James Rd - Rte 303
	 Lakeville, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 PROVENHR
Owner:	Jennifer Sara Doherty
	 5 Arbour Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 JD GILMOUR COACHING AND 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	John Gilmour
	 331 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3M6
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 FINCH AND FILLY FARM
Owner:	Paul Rist
	 64 Westwood Ln
	 Emyvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2025

Name:	 SOUTH RUSTICO RETREAT
Owner:	Janny Gatha
	 77 Lighthouse Ln
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 29, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

444	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 5, 2025

Awarevet Veterinary Consulting...................442
Awesome Veggie Stand, The.........................443
B&C Trucking...............................................442
Bethels Cakes and Desserts..........................440
Bowie Mortgage............................................442
Brighton Cottage...........................................442
Cedarway Lodge...........................................442
Cobham’s Cottage.........................................443
Double D Racing...........................................443
EY Mill River Vacation Home......................441
Fairfield Social Club.....................................443
Finch and Filly Farm.....................................443
Gorveatt Family Rental.................................441
Great Expectations Pet Grooming................443
Green House at St. Peter’s Bay, The.............441
Harbour Hues Hideaway...............................441
Hunt Legacy Financial Solutions..................442
JD Gilmour Coaching and Consulting..........443
Kikoff............................................................442
Kikoff Money................................................443
Kim’s Mandoo..............................................440
Lake Run Lodge............................................442
Leah’s Mixed Boutique.................................443
Les Bouquets de Noémi - Island Grown 
	 Flowers...................................................440
Libra Financial..............................................441
Mariner’s Rest Vacation House.....................441
Meghdari Properties......................................442
Meg-nificent Sweets......................................441
Mischalique Photography.............................440
Nicks Top Lawn Care...................................440
Prestige Finish Painting................................442
Prince Edward Island Resources 
	 Company.................................................441
ProvenHR......................................................443
Red Island Films...........................................443
Seasmoke Beachhouse..................................441
South Rustico Retreat...................................443
Stanfor...........................................................440
Summer Twilight Cottage.............................442
Talley.............................................................440
Tide and Seek Cottage..................................442
True Clean Janitorial.....................................443
Witch Hazel Hideaway, The.........................442
Yurt Camper, The..........................................443

JW Bread Incorporated/Pain JW 
	 Incorporée...............................................440
Mariner’s Estates Inc. ..................................440
NOLLAA Sauna Co. Corporation.................440
North Cape Coastal Escape Ltd. ..................440
Pay to Play Fisheries Inc. .............................440
Sunny’s Dairy Bar East Inc. .........................440
William Ramsay Construction Inc. ..............440

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
Customer1 Corporation.................................439
Double R Manufacturing Ltd. ......................439

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Birt, Catherine Loretta..................................420
Birt, David Alan............................................420
Clarke, Brandi Ellen......................................420
Gauthier, Blair Sheldon.................................420
MacKinnon, Wayne John..............................421
McCarville, Gail Yvonne..............................421
Roper, Paul Frederick...................................421
Pineau, Charles Willis...................................421

Executors’ Notices
Birt, Harold James “Jim”..............................419
Ferguson, Sylvia Mae...................................419
Gaudet, Mary Marguerite Mildred................419
MacDonald, Ronald D. ................................419
MacLeod, Joan Leslie...................................419
McCarville, Joseph Hugh..............................420
Palmer, Barbara Jean.....................................420
Palmer, John Robert Noel.............................420
Robinson, Irene Joyce...................................420

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Cashtech Currency Products.........................439
Lake Run Lodge............................................439
Microtech Supply & Services.......................439
Petyellow (Canada) Insurance Agency.........439
Petyellow (Canada) Loss Adjusting..............439
VIP Pet Insurance Agency............................439

Registrations
Alumo...........................................................442
Alumo Solutions...........................................442

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

